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Background & Methodology

All surveyswere partially intervieweradministeredas well as self-
administered Upon completionof the surveys,Q Ma r Rrafessional
Japanesspeakinginterviewersdoublecheckedeachquestionnairdor
consistencyandcompletenessyhile therespondenis present

A total of 4227 departing Japanesevisitors were randomly
Interviewedatthe GuamA.B. WonpatinternationalA i r p depatrtures
andwaiting areas

Themarginof errorfor asampleof 4227is +/- 1.51 percentag@oints
with a 95% confidencelevel. That is, if all Japanesevisitors who
traveledto Guamin the sametime period were askedthesequestions,
we canbe 95% certainthattheir responsesvould not differ by +/- 1.51
percentag@oints
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OBJECTIVES

To monitor the effectivenes®f the Japanseasonal
campaignsin attracting Japanesevisitors, refresh
certainbaselinedata,to betterunderstandhe nature,
andeconomicvalueor impactof eachof thetargeted
segmentsn the Japamarketingplan

ldentify significant determinants of visitor
satisfaction,expendituresand the desireto returnto
Guam



SECTION 1
PROFILE OF RESPONDENTS
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Marital Status - Overall

43%

Married

57%

Single

A 75% of female visitors
are single.



100%
5% -
50% -

25% -

MARITAL STATUS

mark

Research

0%

FY2006

FY2007

FY2008

FY2009

FY2010

FY2011

FY2012

FY2013

FY2014

FY2015

FY2016

a@=\arried

35%

55%

49%

51%

46%

46%

39%

40%

42%

43%

43%

«@=Single

65%

45%

51%

49%

54%

54%

61%

60%

58%

57%

57%




Age - Overall

3% 7 33%

2% | 0% A The average age of the
2506 - 25% respondents is 32.94
200 | years of age.
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AVERAGE - AGE
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Personal Income
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Personal Income

FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FYZ2016

<¥3.0m

21% 14% 15% 16% 16% 18% 19% 19% 17% 17% 17%

¥3.0m-
¥3.9m 16% 14% 14% 14% 15% 14% 13% 14% 13% 14% 13%

¥4.0m-
¥4.9m 12% 12% 14% 14% 14% 15% 14% 15% 17% 14% 14%

¥5.0m-
¥6.9m 17% 19% 19% 18% 19% 20% 20% 20% 20% 19% 20%

¥7.0m-
¥9.9m 13% 16% 18% 16% 14% 17% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15%
¥10.0m
+ 17% 21% 18% 18% 18% 14% 16% 15% 14% 17% 17%
Refuse
d/ 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%

None




Personal Incomel 1st time vs.

repeat

25%
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@ 1st Time @ Repeat
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Personal Income by Gender &

Age

TOTAL GEMDER AGE
- Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 a0+

Q26 =Y2.0 million Count 235 a1 154 140 53 20 21
Column M % % 4% 5% 13% 5% 2% 5%

Y2.0M-%3.0M Count 413 123 280 173 160 458 28
Column M % 11% % 17% 16% 14% 5% 6%

Y3.0M-Y4.0M Count 423 183 280 126 236 74 46
Column M % 13% 10% 17% 12% 21% 2% 10%

Y4.0M-Y5.0M Count 515 266 2449 121 205 130 57
Column M % 14% 14% 14% 11% 18% 13% 12%

YE.0M-Y7.0M Count 722 456 266 133 242 237 106
Column M % 20% 24% 15% 13% 21% 24% 23%

Y7.0M-¥10.0M  Count 554 an 182 1149 114 233 ar
Column M % 15% 18% 10% 11% 10% 24% 18%

Y10.0M+ Count 631 avs 256 170 115 234 111
Column M % 17% 20% 15% 16% 10% 24% 24%

Mo Income Count 106 53 53 a2 14 2 ]
Column M % 3% 3% 3% 8% 1% 0% 1%

Total Count 3659 1918 1740 1064 11349 §978 453
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Travel Companions
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Travel Companions

FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FYZ2016

Friends 53% 35% 39% 40% 46% 49% 53% 53% 47% 49% 50%
Family 14% 28% 23% 27% 25% 26% 23% 39% 39% 42% 40%
Spouse 18% 25% 28% 25% 20% 18% 16% 31% 30% 31% 30%
Child 7% 18% 11% 14% 15% 15% 13% 15% 17% 18% 18%
Parent NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6% 5% 6% 6%

Office 13% 8% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 12% 9% 10%
Sibling

| Ext NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5% 5% 5% 5%

Fam

Alone 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Other 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
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Number of Children Travel Party

N=739total respondents traveling with children.
(Of those NF39respondents, there is a totallp193children 18 years or

younger)
60% -
50% 4 48%
40% - 37%
29%
30% -
20% - 18%
0%
0-2 Years Old 3-6 Years 7-11 Years 12-18 Years
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Prior Trips to Guam

Repeat
visitor
43%
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PRIOR TRIPS TO GUAM

100% -

75% - o

50% - -

25% -

0%

FY2006/FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012/FY2013 FY2014/ FY2015 FY2016

«@®=Repeat | 30% | 36% | 37% | 37% | 39% | 39% | 38% | 40% | 44% | 43% | 43%
@-1st Time| 70% | 64% | 63% | 63% | 61% | 61% | 62% | 60% | 56% | 57% | 57%
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Trips to Guam by Age & Gender

TOTAL TRIPS TO GLIAM
1st Repeat
GEMDER  Male Count 2104 1136 G54
Column M % 50% 47% 53%
Female  Count 2121 1263 aa7
Column M % 50% 53% 47%
Total Count 4226 2389 1821
AGE 18-24 Count 13849 1087 330
Column M % 33% 44% 18%
258-34 Count 1271 774 495
Column M % 0% 32% 27%
35-49 Count 1061 3ra 620
Column M % 25% 16% IT%
50+ Count 4a7 173 34
Column M % 12% 7% 17%
Total Count 42048 2383 18148

A First-time visitors
are younger than
repeat visitors to
Guam.
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Repeat Visitors Last Trip
n=1780

. A The average repeat
60% - 58% visitor has been to

50% 1 Guam 3.26 times.

40% A
30% +
20% +
10% -
0%

19%

Withinthe  1to 2 years 2+ years
last year ago
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Average Number Overnight Trips
(20112016 (2 nights or more)
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1-2 Nights
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Length of Stay

3 Nights

Mean = 3.09 Days
Median = 3.0 Days

4+ Nights

%

23%

54%

23%
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AVG LENGTH OF STAY
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Occupation by Income
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TOTAL Q26
=Y2.0 million | Y2.0M-Y3.0M | ¥Y3.0M-¥4.0M | Y4.OM-YS0M | YS.0M-Y7.0M | ¥7.0M-¥10.0M | ¥10.0M+ | Molncome
Q25 Student 20% 38% 10% 7% 12% 12% 16% 19% 79%
Office worker non-mar 16% 10% 3% 25% 16% 13% 14% 13%
Engineer 14% 8% 16% 17% 20% 18% 16% 10% 4%
Salesperson 11% 4% 11% 13% 16% 16% 10% 7% 1%
Self-employed 7% 4% 4% 2% A% 1% 9% 13% 3%
Manager 5% 0% 1% 4% 3% 6% 12% 11%
Homemaker 5% 4% 3% 4% 8% 6% 5% 7% 3%
Skilled warker 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1%
Professionall Specialist 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1%
Teacher 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Other 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
aifﬂmcewummnum 2% 1% 0% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Freeter 2% 7% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Eﬁ?ﬁ;150+ 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5%
Unemployed 2% fi% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6%
Retirad 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Govt- Manager 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Free-lancer 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Govt- Executive 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total Count 4099 235 412 482 513 7189 553 631 106
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SECTION 2
TRAVEL PLANNING
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Travel Planning - Overall

70% -
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60% +

50% -
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Full tour Free-time  Individually = Group tour Company Other
package package arranged
tours travel
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Travel Planning

FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FYZ2016

Full-

pkg 19% 23% 250 25% 20% 23% 22% 25% 2204 21% 21%
tour

Free-

:)'L“ge 69% 64% 64% 65% 66% 68% 69% 62% 60% 62% 61%
tour

EIT 3% 7% 7% 6% 10% 6% 5% 7% 9% 11% 10%
S_)rlj’r“ P 8% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4%
Com-

Sany NA NA NA NA NA 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Other 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Accommodation by Income
Average length of stay: 3.09 days

TOTAL Q26
- =Y¥2.0 million YZ2.O0M-Y3.0M Y¥3.0M-Y4.0M Y4 OM-Y5.0M YE.OM-YT.0M YT.OM-Y10.0M Y10.0M+ Mo Ineome
o] Guam Flaza Hotel 16% 24% 18% 15% 13% 13% 16% 12% 21%
Outrigger Guam Resort 10% 8% 3% 12% 10% 11% 11% 12%
Guam Reef & Olive Spa T % 3% 9% 9% 10% 7% 5% 6% 5%
Hilton Guam Resort 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 3%
Royal Orchid Guam 5% 6% 2% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 18%
Grand Flaza Hotel 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 3% 5% 7%
Fiesta Resort Guam 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7%
FIC Club 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 7% 7% 1%
Hotel Mikko Guam 5% 5% 4% 1% 7% 7% 5% 5% 2%
Onward Beach Resort 5% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 7% 7% 3%
Holiday Resort Guam 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4%, 3% 6%
Westin Resort Guam 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2%
Facific Bay Hotel 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Leo Palace Resort 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Hyatt Regency Guam 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Pacific Star Resort & Spa 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Other 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5%
Sheraton Laguna Guam 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Oceanview Hotel 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Eayview Hotel 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Agua Suites 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Dusit Thani Guam 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
“erona Resort & Spa 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Hotel Santa Fe 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Lotte Hotel Guam 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Condo 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Home stay friend! relative 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Days Inn (Tamuning) 0% 1% 0% 0%
Tumon Bay Capital Hotel 0% 0%
Days Inn (Maite) 0% 1%
Total Count 4216 235 411 482 515 721 551 630 106
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Travel Motivation - Top Responses

70% =
60% -+
50% -+
40% -+
30% +
20% +
10% +o
% T% Trvl | PI Pri R wrr | B M
eau- v €2 | Relax M1 1 shop | safe €O 1 Price r us 14" | scuba
ty time sure trip m sport trip ried
@ Reasons for travel 60% 53% 51% 34% 33% 30% 27% 23% 21% 21% 8% 6% 5%
B Most Important 19% 11% 16% 7% 4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2%
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Most Important Reason for
Choosing Guam

Guamos natur al beaut
Pleasure
Short travel time

are the primary reasons for visiting during
this period.
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Most Important - Top 3

FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016
Natural
Beauty  16% 15% 16% 16% 17% 18% 17% 18% 18% 21% 19%
;ljeri 16% 14% 12% 12% 14% 18% 18% 16% 16% 17% 16%

Nottop Nottop Not Top Nottop Nottop Nottop Nottop Nottop
[0) 0 0

Relax 10% 2 2 2 11% 9% 2 2 2 2 2
Short Not To Not To Not To Not to
Travel 2 P 139 10% 2 P A P 90 2 P 10w 10% 10% 11%
Time
e Not3Top NotSTop 100 i o Not3top e Notstop Not3top Not3top Notstop
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